

No. 24-40058

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LAWRENCE DIKE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COLUMBIA HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF BAY AREA, d/b/a CORPUS
CHRISTI MEDICAL CENTER; BAY AREA HEALTHCARE GROUP LTD.,
d/b/a CORPUS CHRISTI MEDICAL CENTER; and HCA HEALTHCARE,
INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF VACATUR**

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH
Assistant General Counsel

STEVEN WINKELMAN
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 921-2564
steven.winkelman@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Statement of the Facts. | 2 |
| B. District Court’s Decision. | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. A reasonable jury could find that the harassment Dike experienced was severe or pervasive. | 7 |
| A. An employer’s policy of honoring patients’ racial preferences – combined with a pattern of ridicule and insult – can constitute severe or pervasive harassment. | 8 |
| B. The district court erred in several critical respects in its analysis of the “severe or pervasive” prong. | 12 |
| 1. The district court applied an incorrect legal standard and improperly resolved a key factual issue. | 12 |
| 2. The district court did not consider the totality of the circumstances. | 15 |
| 3. The district court declined to consider other relevant evidence. | 18 |
| II. A reasonable jury could find that CCMC failed to take prompt remedial action. | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Abbt v. City of Houston</i> , 28 F.4th 601 (5th Cir. 2022) | 21 |
| <i>Andrews v. City of Phila.</i> , 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990) | 16 |
| <i>Arredondo v. Elwood Staffing Servs., Inc.</i> , 81 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2023) | 16 |
| <i>Aryain v. Wal-Mart Stores Tex. LP</i> , 534 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2008) | 6 |
| <i>Ayissi-Etoh v. Fannie Mae</i> , 712 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 11 |
| <i>Boykin v. Fam. Dollar Stores of Mich., LLC</i> , 3 F.4th 832 (6th Cir. 2021) | 13 |
| <i>Cain v. Blackwell</i> , 246 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2001) | 11 |
| <i>Chaney v. Plainfield Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 612 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2010) | 8, 9, 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Chapman v. Oakland Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 222 (4th Cir. 2022) | 24 |
| <i>Cheek v. W. & S. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 1994) | 19 |
| <i>Dean v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 885 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1989) | 13 |
| <i>EEOC v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc) | 7, 15, 26 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>EEOC v. Nexion Health at Broadway, Inc.</i> , 199 F. App'x 351 (5th Cir. 2006) | 11 |
| <i>EEOC v. PVNF, LLC</i> , 487 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2007) | 15 |
| <i>EEOC v. Vill. at Hamilton Pointe LLC</i> , __ F.4th __, 2024 WL 2074326 (7th Cir. May 9, 2024) | 9, 10 |
| <i>EEOC v. WC&M Enters., Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2007) | 7, 8, 15 |
| <i>El-Hakem v. BJY Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005) | 7-8 |
| <i>Faulconer v. Centra Health, Inc.</i> , 808 F. App'x 148 (4th Cir. 2020) | 19 |
| <i>Frazier v. Sabine River Auth. La.</i> , 509 F. App'x 370 (5th Cir. 2013) | 17 |
| <i>Frazier v. Sabine River Auth.</i> , No. 11-cv-00778, 2012 WL 2120731 (W.D. La. June 11, 2012) | 17 |
| <i>Gardner v. CLC of Pascagoula, L.L.C.</i> , 915 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2019) | 6, 10-11 |
| <i>Guenther v. BP Ret. Accumulation Plan</i> , 50 F.4th 536 (5th Cir. 2022) | 19 |
| <i>Guzman v. Allstate Assurance Co.</i> , 18 F.4th 157 (5th Cir. 2021) | 13 |
| <i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) | 7, 15 |
| <i>Harvill v. Westward Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 433 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2005) | 12, 20 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Heinsohn v. Carabin & Shaw, P.C.</i> , 832 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2016) | 14 |
| <i>Hill v. Tangherlini</i> , 724 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2013) | 13 |
| <i>Hockman v. Westward Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 407 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2004) | 20 |
| <i>Hudson v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 58 F.4th 222 (5th Cir. 2023) | 6 |
| <i>Jackson v. Quanex Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 1999) | 18 |
| <i>Johnson v. PRIDE Indus., Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 392 (5th Cir. 2021) | 11, 25 |
| <i>Lauderdale v. Tex. Dep't of Crim. Just.</i> , 512 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2007) | 6, 7, 12 |
| <i>Lovett v. Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.</i> , 700 F. App'x 209 (4th Cir. 2017) | 13 |
| <i>Mack v. ST Mobile Aerospace Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 195 F. App'x 829 (11th Cir. 2006) | 15 |
| <i>Marshall v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 130 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 19 |
| <i>Perry v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 1997) | 18 |
| <i>Rasmy v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2020) | 18 |
| <i>Reeves v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 798 (11th Cir. 2010) (en banc) | 16 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Sanchez v. Standard Brands, Inc.</i> , 431 F.2d 455 (5th Cir. 1970) | 19 |
| <i>Skidmore v. Precision Printing & Packaging, Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1999) | 20 |
| <i>Soto-Feliciano v. Villa Cofresi Hotels, Inc.</i> , 779 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2015)..... | 19 |
| <i>Vaughn v. Woodforest Bank</i> , 665 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2011) | 2 |
| <i>Wantou v. Wal-Mart Stores Tex., LLC</i> , 23 F.4th 422 (5th Cir. 2022)..... | 12 |
| <i>Williams v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999) | 15 |
| <i>Williams-Boldware v. Denton Cnty.</i> , 741 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2014) | 20 |
| <i>Woods v. Cantrell</i> , 29 F.4th 284 (5th Cir. 2022)..... | 11 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e..... | 1 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29 | 1 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... | 14 |
